ADMIN ISTRAT ION REPORT

30

T H E  G R O U P

Consolidated income statement

Amounts in SEK thousands	 Note	 10/11	 09/10

Operating income
Net sales	 1	 910,887	 848,357
Capitalized work for own use		  20,349	 16,149
Total income		  931,236	 864,506

Operating expenses
Goods for resale		  -197,070	 -167,527
Personnel costs	 2	 -457,940	 -444,345
Other external costs	 3, 4	 -204,688	 -168,677
Depreciation of machinery and equipment	 11	 -27,805	 -18,929
Amortization of intangible assets	 10	 -35,494	 -30,830
Total operating expenses		  -922,997	 -830,308
Operating profit		  8,239	 34,198

Financial investments
Interest income and similar profit/loss items	 6	 3,048	 464
Interest expenses and similar expense items	 7	 -19,352	 -11,124
Net financial items		  -16,304	 -10,660
Profit after financial items		  -8,065	 23,538

Tax	 9	 -1,552	 -6,331
Net profit for the year		  -9,617	 17,207

Attributable to
Parent Company’s shareholders		  -9,617	 17,207
Non-controlling interest		  0	 0

Earnings per share, SEK
Before dilution		  -0.26	 0.47
After dilution		  -0.26	 0.46

No. of shares at year-end
Before dilution		  36,842,088	 36,842,088
After dilution	 2	 37,633,488	 37,400,488
Average number of shares, before dilution		  36,842,088	 36,842,088
Average number of shares, after dilution	 2	 37,536,405	 37,544,946

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income
Amounts in SEK thousands	 Note	 10/11	 09/10

Net profit for the period			  -9,617	 17,207

Other comprehensive income
Change in translation difference from translating
foreign subsidiaries for the period			  -25,834	 -16,244
Other comprehensive income for the period			  -25,834	 -16,244
Total comprehensive income for the period			  -35,451	 963

Attributable to:
Parent Company's shareholders		  -35,451	 963
Non-controlling interest		  0	 0

Consolidated cash-flow statement

Amounts in SEK thousands	 Note	 10/11	 09/10

CURRENT OPERATIONS
Operating profit		  8,239	 34,198
Adjustment for non-cash items	 25	 48,054	 32,749
Interest received		  2,221	 -916
Interest paid		  -1,071	 -1,871
Income tax paid		  -31,820	 -26,529
Cash flow from current operations before
changes in working capital		  25,623	 37,631

Changes in working capital
Change in inventories		  -1,751	 26,000
Change in receivables 		  -16,558	 -495
Change in current liabilities		   37,538	 -15,356
Cash flow from current operations		  44,852	 47,780

INVESTMENTS ACTIVITY
Acquisitions of intangible fixed assets 		  -21,294	 -17,035
Acquisitions of tangible fixed assets		  -21,607	 -49,772
Change in investments		  22,354	 20,047
Cash flow from investment activity		  -20,547	 -46,760

FINANCING ACTIVITY
Change in convertibles		  -16,171	 -5,817
Change in long-term liabilities		  -727	 -1,034
Cash flow from financing activity		  -16,898	 -6,851

Cash flow for the year		  7,407	 -5,831
Cash and cash equivalents at start of year		  193,024	 184,282
Exchange-rate difference in cash and cash equivalents	 10,910	 14,573
Cash and cash equivalents at year-end	 18	 211,341	 193,024

Unutilized credit facilities		   15,000	 15,000

31

T HE  GROUP

Consolidated balance sheets

Amounts in SEK thousands	 Note	 30 April 11	 30 April 10

Equity as of May 1, 2009	 36,842	 296,526	 5,525 	 13,139	 247,082	 599,114
Comprehensive income for the year			   -16,244	 0	 17,207	 963
Share-based payments 		  0	 0	 2,491	 0	 2,491
Equity as of April 30, 2010	 36,842	 296,526	 -10,719	 15,630	 264,289	 602,568

Comprehensive income for the year			   -25,834	 0	 -9,617	 -35,451
Share-based payments		  0	 0	 2,420	 0	 2,420
Equity as of April 30, 2011	 36,842	 296,526	 -36,553	 18,050	 254,672	 569,537

Changes in Group equity

Amounts in SEK thousands	 Share capital	 Other	 Translation	 Other	 Retained	 Total
		  contributed	 reserve	 reserves	 earnings	 equity
		  capital

Amounts in SEK thousands	 Note	 30 April 11	 30 April 10

ASSETS

Fixed assets
Intangible assets	 10	 195,073	 211,079
Machinery and equipment	 11	 60,175	 72,780
Long-term investments	 14, 28	 4,335	 3,931
Deferred tax assets	 9	 1,739	 0
Total fixed assets		  261,322	 287,790

Current assets
Inventories	 15	 57,184	 57,484
Accounts receivable	 16, 29	 210,373	 202,983
Current tax assets		  40,080	 17,119